

# **ANNOUNCEMENT**

of the Electoral Commission of the Students' Union of the University of Warsaw of 22 October 2023

### on the elections of student representatives of the Faculty of Economic Sciences

In accordance with § 14, section 2 of the Electoral Regulations of the Students' Union of the University of Warsaw, attached to the Regulations of the Students' Union of the University of Warsaw (Monitor UW of 2022, item 239), we inform about the elections of student representatives to:

- Council of the Students' Union of the Faculty of Economic Sciences (5 seats) in electoral districts according to the following list;
- Students' Parliament of the University of Warsaw (3 seats);
- Faculty of Economic Sciences Council (17 seats);
- teaching and learning councils according to the following list.

## LIST OF ELECTORAL DISTRICTS

#### in the elections to the Council of the Students' Union of the Faculty of Economic Sciences

Number of district	Fields of studies		Number of seats
30	ekonomia	Data Science and Business Analytics	5
	finanse, inwestycje i rachunkowość	finanse i rachunkowość	
	Finance, International Investment and Accounting	informatyka i ekonometria	
	International Economics	Quantitative Finance	

#### LIST OF TEACHING AND LEARNING COUNCILS

Number of council	Fields of studies		Number of seats
22	ekonomia	Data Science and Business Analytics	
	finanse, inwestycje i rachunkowość	finanse i rachunkowość	
	Finance, International Investment and Accounting	informatyka i ekonometria	9
	International Economics	Quantitative Finance	

#### **ELECTION PROCEDURE**

Deadline and form for submitting candidacies	Date and form of voting
till 31.10.2023 (Tue) within the working hours	3.11.2023 (Fri) from 0.00 to 24.00
of the Office of the Board of the Students' Union of the UW	in the form of electronic voting
in the form of electronic submission	

- Active and passive electoral rights in the elections to the unit council and the Students' Parliament of the UW are granted to each student of the unit, while in the elections to the teaching and learning council and in a given electoral district to the Council of the Students' Union of the unit according to the student's field of study.
- Candidacies should be submitted electronically as an attachment to a message sent to the email address of the Office of the Board of the Students' Union of the UW: biuro@samorzad.uw.edu.pl. The message should be sent from an account with a domain identified with the UW (e.g. @student.uw.edu.pl). Forms and detailed instructions for submitting candidacies are available on the Electoral Commission of the Students' Union of the UW website.
- Students eligible to vote using an active individual student account assigned to a particular field of study are determined on an ongoing basis by the USOS system on the basis of account activation status and study program codes indicated in the USOSweb UW system by the Electoral Commission of the Students' Union of the UW.
- Voting will be conducted by the Electoral Commission of the Students' Union of the UW using the USOSweb UW system. Voting will be available only in the central USOSweb UW system; voting using faculties systems will not be possible. Students, after logging into the system, under the "COMMON SECTION" tab, select the "ELECTIONS" subpage, available at: https://usosweb.uw.edu.pl/kontroler.php?\_action=dodatki%2Fwybory2%2Findex&lang=en detailed voting instructions are available on the Electoral Commission of the Students' Union of the UW website.
- You will vote for specific candidates, at most as many as the number of seats to be filled in the elections to a given body or in a given electoral district.
- Union stewards should be submitted in the form provided for candidacies until the end of voting.
- The candidates who received the highest number of votes consecutively shall be elected, with the provision that in the case of teaching and learning councils, at least one student representative from each of the fields of study relevant to the given teaching and learning council shall be elected to their composition.
- The results of the elections will be announced on the website of the Electoral Commission of the Students' Union of the UW.

Chairman
of the Electoral Commission
of the Students' Union of the UW

Oliwia Górecka